## Schedule A to By-Law 5-2018 - Amend Fees and Charges Schedule C to By-Law 34-2015 - Fees and Charges

Item	Fee	Tax
andfill Fees	All Landfill Fees are tax exempt	
Standard Waste Disposal Fees		
Residential and Business Waste-Commercial Haulers	\$129.00 per tonne	Exempt
Residential and Business Waste-Minimum Charge	\$129.00 per tonne	Exempt
Charitable Organization Waste	\$81.50 per tonne	Exempt
Waste from Outside Service Area under Ministerial Order	\$258.00 per tonne	Exempt
Asbestos Waste	\$258.00 per tonne	Exempt
Unsorted or Mixed Waste Streams that includes any recyclable materials	\$258.00 per tonne	Exempt
Small Vehicle Loads		
Under 100 kg	\$15.00	Exempt
101 to 200 kg	\$25.00	Exempt
201 to 300 kg	\$30.00	Exempt
Recyclable Materials (Diverted from Landfill)		
Asphalt Roofing Shingles and incidental metal.	\$95.00 per tonne	Exempt
Construction & Demolition Material (framing & finishing lumber, plywood, pressure treated lumber, drywall, doors, windows, glazing and incidental metal)	\$95.00 per tonne	Exempt
Clean Wood (pallets, dimensional lumber)	\$95.00 per tonne	Exempt
Stumps and large tree trunks	\$95.00 per tonne	Exempt
Concrete and Bricks (no re-bar)	\$18.00 per tonne	Exempt
Scrap Metal	No Charge	N/A
Yard Waste (Leaves, tree branches, grass, sod)	No Charge	N/A
Christmas Trees (non-artificial)	No Charge	N/A
Tires (Non-commercial only)	No Charge	N/A
E-Waste (Cell phones, Televisions, VCRs, DVD players, Computers, Printers, Monitors, etc.)	No Charge	N/A
Residential Blue Bin Items (bottles, cans, paper, cardboard, plastic containers, etc.)	No Charge	N/A
Refrigerant Appliances (not certified Freon Free)	\$75.00 each	Exempt
Mattress	\$25.00 each	Exempt
Mattress & Box Spring	\$25.00 each set	Exempt
Water and Wastewater Rates	See By-Law #14-2015	
Equipment and Services-Water/Wastewater		
Operator	\$42.00 per hour	Exempt
Foreman	\$50.00 per hour	Exempt
Pickup Truck	\$15.00 per hour	Exempt
Trailer mounted sewer flusher and truck (c/w two operators)	\$150.00 per hour	Exempt
Trailer mounted valve tuner and truck (c/w two operators)	\$135.00 per hour	Exempt
Sewer camera and operator	\$75.00 flat rate	Exempt

ltem	Fee	Tax
Utility Services – Miscellaneous Charges		
Late payment charge (water,wastewater,garbage,recycling)	5% penalty	Exempt
Administrative Charge for non-payment Service Call	\$35.00	Exempt
Turning water on after non-payment Service Call:		
Before end of shift-3:30 p.m.	\$52.50	Exempt
After 3:30 p.m., as a "Call-Out"	\$140.00	Exempt
During regular business hours	\$35.00	Exempt
After regular business hours	\$120.00	
Temporary meter removal & reinstall – customer		
request Up to 25mm (1")	\$60	Exempt
Over 25 mm (1")	On a time and material basis	Exempt
OVG1 20 HIIII (1 )		
	\$35.00 Turn On / \$35.00 Turn Off	
Temporary or seasonal shutting off of water service	The minimum water base charge, debt repayment charge and wastewater base charge continue per quarter	Exempt
Reactivation of closed accounts due to temporary or seasonal shutting off of water service	\$55.00 plus the minimum of water base charges, debt re-payment charges and wastewater base charges for the period of time that the account was closed.	Exempt
Repair damaged meter – caused by customer		
16mm (5/8")and 19mm (3/4")	On a time and material basis	Exempt
25mm (1") and larger		
Meter checked for accuracy at customer's request and found to be accurate (per By-Law 56-2014, Section 6.18)		Exempt
Up to and including 25mm (1")	\$100.00	Exempt
Over 25mm (1")	\$250.00	Exempt
New water service installation (construction cost)		<u> </u>
a) Pre-serviced lots (by municipality)	a) \$1,000.00 per service	Exempt
b) Pre-serviced lots (by developer)	b) No additional cost	
c) New Services	c) On a time and material basis.	
Frontage fees for a new water service – (unless frontage fee	was paid when original watermain was co	onstructed)
Stephen Service Area		
Farm rate zoning AG1, AG2, AG3	\$6,000	Exempt
Zoning AG4, VC1, HC1:1	\$4,500	
Zoning VR1	\$2,500	
All others zoning not listed above	\$4,500	
Exeter Service Area		
Lots created by severance or properties	\$2,500	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		I

ltem	Fee	Tax
New water meter installation		
16mm (5/8")	\$132.00	Exempt
19mm (3/4")	\$222.00	
25mm (1")	\$235.75	
38mm (1½")	\$585.00	
50mm (2")	\$625.00	
Larger than 50mm (2")	On a quotation basis	
New angle shut off valve		Cyampt
19mm (3/4")	\$43.20	Exempt
New double check valve installation		
19mm (3/4")	\$34.56	Exempt
25mm (1")	\$42.00	
38mm (1½")	\$251.52	
50mm (2")	\$295.14	
Larger than 50mm (2")	On a quotation basis	
New backflow preventor installation		
38mm (1½")	\$357.50	Exempt
50mm (2")	\$427.32	
Larger than 50mm (2")	On a quotation basis	
New pressure reducing valve installation		
19mm (3/4")	\$74.00	Exempt
25mm (1")	\$90.10	
38mm (1½")	\$232.68	
50mm (2")	\$264.60	
Larger than 50mm (2")	On a quotation basis	
New sanitary service installation		
a) Pre-serviced lots (by municipality)	a) \$1,500.00 per service	Exempt
b) Pre-serviced lots (by developer)	b) No additional cost	
c) New Services	c) On a time and material basis.	
Septage and liquid waste disposal	\$10.00/1,000 litres	Exempt
Temporary Water Connection for Construction		
Single family structure	\$10.00	Exempt
Duplex structure – one service line	\$10.00	Exempt
Up to 4 units	\$13.00	Exempt
5 to 10 units	\$19.00	Exempt
11 to 15 units	\$26.00	Exempt
16 to 20 units	\$32.00	Exempt
21 to 25 units	\$38.00	Exempt
26 to 30 units	\$45.00	Exempt
31 to 35 units	\$51.00	Exempt
36 to 40 units	\$58.00	Exempt

ltem	Fee	Tax
41 to 50 units	\$64.00	Exempt
Over 50 units	\$1.30 per unit	Exempt
Other structures	\$2.50 per 100m <sup>2</sup> of floor space minimum charge \$10.00	Exempt
Inspecting waterworks installations/disconnections	\$60.00/hour	Exempt
Waste Management		
Individual curbside waste/recycling service		
Recycling (all bins sizes)	\$40.00 per year	Exempt
Small Garbage Bin (35 gal – 2 bag)	\$84.90 per year/per bin	Exempt
Medium Garbage Bin (65 gal – 4 bag)	\$106.12 per year/per bin	Exempt
Large Garbage Bin (95 gal – 6 bag)	\$137.96 per year/per bin	Exempt
Depot Service (per bin cost)		
Recycling (65 gal)	41.40 per year	Exempt
Recycling (95 gal)	\$41.40 per year	Exempt
Recycling (6 yd3)	\$41.40 per year	Exempt
Small Garbage Bin (35 gal – 2 bag)	\$87.77 per year/per bin	Exempt
Medium Garbage Bin (65 gal – 4 bag)	\$109.83 per year/per bin	Exempt
Large Garbage Bin (95 gal – 6 bag)	\$142.79 per year/per bin	Exempt